



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 5624 OF 2025

Nikhat W/o Arif Khan and others

..VS..

The State of Maharashtra and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. P. S. Dhenge, Advocate with Advocate Rutuja Palaspagar with
Mr. H. S. Chikhale, Advocate for the Petitioners.
Ms. S. S. Jachak, Addl.G.P for Respondent Nos.1 to 3, 5 and 6.
Mr. Shaikh Majid, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, AND
RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATED : 24th SEPTEMBER, 2025

1. Leave to amend is granted to the Petitioners to add the Deputy Director by his name as there are an allegations of bias. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
2. Heard.
3. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **26/09/2025**.
4. Ms. S. S. Jachak, learned Additional Government Pleader waives service of notice for Respondent Nos.1 to 3, 5 and 6.
5. Mr. Shaikh Majid, learned Counsel waives service of notice for Respondent No.4.

6. The learned Additional Government Pleader Ms. S. S. Jachak submits that she will file Reply on 25/09/2025 and also serve copy of Reply and copy of Interim Inquiry Report on 25/09/2025 to the other side.

7. List the matter on **26/09/2025**. By that time, no enquiry shall be conducted.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

Kirtak