



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 5624 OF 2025

NIKHAT W/O ARIF KHAN AND OTHERS

VS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA, THROUGH SECRETARY, SCHOOL EDUCATION AND
SPORTS DEPARTMENT, MUMBAI AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. H. S. Chitaley, counsel for the petitioner.
Mr. D. V. Chouhan Sr. counsel / Government pleader a/b Mrs. S. S.
Jachak, Addl. G.P for respondent(s) /State
Mr. M. M. Sudame, Sr. Counsel a/b Mr. S. H. Wasnik, counsel for
respondent no.4.

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 07.04.2026

1. The farad sheet shows that newly added respondent no. 7, who is arrayed in her personal capacity, has not been served, as the copy of the petition is not submitted to the office.
2. When confronted, with Mr. H. S. Chitaley, learned counsel for the petitioner states that he would be serving the respondent no. 7 within two days.
3. In that view of the matter, issue fresh notice to the respondent no. 7, returnable on 09.04.2026.
4. Learned Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondent no. 7 by all modes permissible in law, to be exhausted for service of notice upon respondent no. 7.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)